Indian Journal of Biotechnology
Vol 16, July 2017, pp 370-379
Novel microorganisms for the treatment of Ni and V as spent catalysts
Arenas-Isaac G1, Gómez-Ramírez M1, Montero-Álvarez L A2, Tobón-Avilés A2, Fierros-Romero G1 & Rojas-Avelizapa N G1*
1Centro de Investigación en Ciencia Aplicada y Tecnología Avanzada del IPN, Cerro Blanco 141, Col. Colinas del Cimatario 76090,
Querétaro, México; 2Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey, Campus Querétaro, México.
Received 24 October 2014; revised 29 October 2015; accepted 26 November 2015
Oil refining industry has used a great amount of catalysts, which once exhausted due to metal and hydrocarbon

Table 1  Sampling sites and coding of samples that were used
as microorganism source.
Source of microorganism Codification
Valenciana mine MV
Nopal mine wet soil 1 MNSH1
Nopal mine wet soil 2 MNSH2
Nopal mine dry soil 2 MNSS
Guanajuato river water PRGL
Guanajuato river sediment PRGSd
Table 2  Metal content in the catalyst used in this study.
Metals ppm
Al 103071.58 ±5468.26
As 821.58 ±30.52
Cr 66.43 ±15.26
Fe 3994.08 ±286.76
Mg 525.61 ±45.93
Mo 18.31 ±0.38
Ni 427.51 ±29.53
P 75.57 ±5.40
V 2164.85 ±76.61
Zn 53.73 ±4.11
INDIAN J BIOTECHNOL, JULY 2017
372
incubated at 30°C, 150 rpm for 7 days, each culture
was prepared in duplicate and non-inoculated controls
were included, after the incubation period, microbial
growth was determined by viable plate count, taking
1 ml of the liquid medium; the pH was determined
according to the NMX-AA-008-SCFI-2000 method21.
Residual concentration of metal in catalyst was
determined by ICP-ES, the catalyst was separated from
culture medium by a filtering process; the solid and
filtered liquids were used for metal quantification
following the methodology referred below.
Digestion and Analysis of Metals
All samples were subjected to metal analysis by
using an inductively coupled plasma optical emission
spectrometer (ICP-OES, Varian Model 710-OES) after
acid digestion. 100 mg or 1000 µL of samples were
placed in 100 mL sintered silicon carbide digestion
vessels, adding 6 mL of HCl and 2 mL of HNO3,
vessels were placed in a microwave reaction system
(Microwave Pro Anton Paar) with rotor HF100 using
the next condition for 8 vessels: power 800 W; pressure
40 bar, temperature 210-240°C for 20 min. Afterwards,
using a 10 mL syringe and filtering in a 0.2 µm
cellulose filter, the filtrate was collected in a 100 mL
volumetric flask and set with deionized water; from the
flask, 30 mL were withdrawn into plastic tubes at 4°C
until analysis. The metal analysis was performed by
ICP-OES at the following wavelengths (nm): Ni
(231.604) and V (292.401) in which metal
concentrations were calculated based on different
calibration curves: 0.1 to 10 ppm for Ni and V, using a
commercial standard (High-Purity).
Microbial Identification
The isolated microorganisms were subjected to
microbial identification as follows: total genomic
DNA was extracted from 30 mL of fresh microbial
culture of MNSH1-9K-1 and PRGSd-9K-4; cells were
collected by centrifugation and cell lysis was achieved
using 200 µL of buffer (10 mM Tris HCl, pH 8.0,
1 mM EDTA, 10 mM NaCl, 1% SDS); 0.1 g of glass
beads and 200 µL of a 25:24:1 mixture of phenol:
chloroform: isoamyl alcohol were mixed in a vortex